have revoked the appointment of the officers in the service of the Crown named in the Schedule below as officers authorised to take and receive statutory declarations.

SCHEDULE

POST OFFICE

Manager, Administration Data Control, Area Data Processing, Post Office Headquarters.

Postmaster, Waitahuna.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of December 1985.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

(Adm. 3/28/3/26)

District Prisons Boards Appointment of Deputy Member and Chairman

PURSUANT to section 132 (6) and (8) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985, the Minister of Justice has been pleased to appoint Chief District Court Judge Peter John Trapski to be a deputy member and chairman of the District Prisons Boards specified below for a term of 3 years on and from 1 January 1986.

 ${f B}$ oard

North Shore District Prisons Board.
Auckland District Prisons Board.
Waikeria District Prisons Board.
New Plymouth District Prisons Board.
Turangi District Prisons Board.
Taumarunui District Prisons Board.
Napier District Prisons Board.
Manawatu District Prisons Board.
Wanganui District Prisons Board.
Wi Tako District Prisons Board.
Arohata District Prisons Board.

Wellington District Prisons Board.

Christchurch District Prisons Board.

Christchurch Women's District Prisons Board.

Rolleston District Prisons Board.

Dunedin District Prisons Board.

Invercargill District Prisons Board.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of December 1985.

S. J. CALLAHAN, Secretary of Justice.

(Adm. 3/83/1 (6))

Approval to Act as a Statutory Supervisor

PURSUANT to the Securities Act 1978, notice is given that the Securities Commission has approved David Roland Winstanley of Blenheim, chartered accountant, to act as a statutory supervisor for the purposes of the Securities Act 1978 in respect of participatory securities of which the partnership known as Blenheim Angora Partnership is the issuer.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of December 1985.

The Common Seal of the Securities Commission was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

[L.S.]

C. I. PATTERSON, Chairman.

The Rules Committee—Resignations of Members Appointed for a Special Purpose

THE Right Honourable the Chief Justice of New Zealand has accepted the resignations from The Rules Committee of

The Honourable James Peter Quilliam of Wellington, a Judge of the High Court of New Zealand, and

Stuart Craig Ennor, Esquire, of Auckland, Barrister.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of December 1985.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Attorney-General.

The Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 18) 1985

PURSUANT to the Marriage Act 1955, I, Geoffrey Winston Russell Palmer, Minister of Justice, hereby give notice as follows:

NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 18) 1985.
- 2. The organisations specified in the Schedule hereto are hereby declared to be approved organisations for the purpose of the Marriage Act 1955.

SCHEDULE

BLUFF CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP.

THE ANCIENT EGYPTIAN CHURCH OF THE INFINITE.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of December 1985.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

The Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 20) 1985

PURSUANT to the Marriage Act 1955, I, Geoffrey Winston Russell Palmer, Minister of Justice, hereby give notice as follows:

NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 20) 1985.
- 2. The organisation specified in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be an approved organisation for the purpose of the Marriage Act 1955.

SCHEDULE

THE FULL GOSPEL CENTRAL CHURCH.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of December 1985.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

The Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 21) 1985

PURSUANT to the Marriage Act 1955, I, Geoffrey Winston Russell Palmer, Minister of Justice, hereby give notice as follows:

NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 21) 1985.
- 2. The organisation authorised under the name of Fire Station Church is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

FIRE STATION CHURCH.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of December 1985.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

Land Held for Better Utilisation to be Crown Land in Block VII, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District in the Silverpeaks County

PURSUANT to section 42 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3740 square metres, being part Section 1 of 34, Block VII, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District; as shown marked 'B' on S.O. Plan 18776, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin. Part Gazette notice No. 513932 (New Zealand Gazette 22 March 1979, No. 21, page 695).

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of December 1985.

A. R. MUNRO, for Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 71/17/1/0; Dn. D.O. 28/44/0/236)